R E S E A R CH AR T I C L E
Equivalence and difference of the dual device under test
setup and the single device under test setup of RFC 8219
G�abor Lencse1 | Szabolcs Szil�agyi2
1Department of Telecommunications,
Széchenyi Istv�an University, Gy}or,
Hungary
2Department of IT Systems and Networks,

proofreading of the manuscript.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
On behalf of all authors, the corresponding author states that there is no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT
Research data are not shared. (The data produced are the measurement results available in the paper.)
ORCID
G�abor Lencse https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5552-3237
REFERENCES
1. Nikkhah M, Guérin R. Migrating the internet to IPv6: an exploration of the when and why. IEEE/ACM Trans Netw. 2016;24(4):2291-
2304. doi:10.1109/TNET.2015.2453338
2. Lencse G, Kadobayashi Y. Comprehensive survey of IPv6 transition technologies: a subjective classification for security analysis. IEICE
Trans Commun. 2019;E102.B(10):2021-2035. doi:10.1587/transcom.2018EBR0002
3. Palet Martinez J, Liu HM-H, Kawashima M. Requirements for IPv6 customer edge routers to support IPv4-as-a-Service. IETF RFC 8585.
2019. 10.17487/RFC8585.
4. Lencse G, Palet Martinez J, Howard L, Patterson R, Farrer I. Pros and cons of IPv6 transition technologies for IPv4-as-a-Service
(IPv4aaS). IETF RFC 9313. 2022. 10.17487/RFC9313.
5. Georgescu M, Pislaru L, Lencse G. Benchmarking methodology for IPv6 transition technologies. IETF RFC 8219. 2017.
6. Bradner S, McQuaid J. Benchmarking methodology for network interconnect devices. IETF RFC 2544. 1999. 10.17487/RFC2544.
7. Popoviciu C, Hamza A, de Velde GV, Dugatkin D. IPv6 benchmarking methodology for network interconnect devices. IETF RFC 5180.
2008. 10.17487/RFC5180.
8. Kov�acs Á. Evaluation of the aggregation capability of the MPT network layer multipath communication library and multipath TCP. Acta
Polytech Hung. 2019;16(6):129-147. doi:10.12700/APH.16.6.2019.6.9
9. Al-Imareen N, Lencse G. Effect of path QoS on throughput aggregation capability of the MPT network layer multipath communication
library. Infocommun J. 2023;15(2):14-20. doi:10.36244/ICJ.2023.2.3
10. Al-Imareen N, Lencse G. On the impact of packet reordering in MPT-GRE multipath networks. In: 2023 46th International Conference
on Telecommunications and Signal Processing (TSP), Virtual Conference. IEEE; 2023:82-86. doi:10.1109/TSP59544.2023.10197737
11. Microchip. Using Linux iPerf to assess Ethernet performance. 2023. Microchip Technical Support Portal. 000014855. [Online]. Available:
12. Lencse G. Design and implementation of a software tester for benchmarking stateless NAT64 gateways. IEICE Trans Commun. 2021;
E104-B(2):128-140. doi:10.1587/transcom.2019EBN0010
13. Newman D, Player T. Hash and stuffing: overlooked factors in network device benchmarking. IETF RFC 4814. 2008. 10.17487/RFC4814.
14. Bao C, Li X, Baker F, Anderson T, Gont F. IP/ICMP translation algorithm. IETF RFC 7915. 2016. 10.17487/RFC7915.
15. Durand A, Droms R, Woodyatt J, Lee Y. Dual-stack lite broadband deployments following IPv4 exhaustion. IETF RFC 6333. 2011. 10.
17487/RFC6333.
16. Troan O, Dec W, Li X, et al. Mapping of address and port with encapsulation (MAP-E). IETF RFC 7597. 2015. 10.17487/RFC7597.
17. Li X, Bao C, Dec W, Troan O, Matsushima S, Murakami T. Mapping of address and port using translation (MAP-T). IETF RFC 7599.
2015. 10.17487/RFC7599.
18. Lencse G. Adding RFC 4814 random port feature to siitperf: design, implementation and performance estimation. Int J Adv Telecommun
Electrotech Signals Syst. 2020;9(3):18-26. doi:10.11601/ijates.v9i3.291
19. Lencse G. Design and implementation of a software tester for benchmarking stateful NATxy gateways: theory and practice of extending
siitperf for stateful tests. Comput Commun. 2022;172(1):75-88. doi:10.1016/j.comcom.2022.05.028
20. Al-hamadani A, Lencse G. Towards implementing a software tester for benchmarking MAP-T devices. Infocommun J. 2022;14(3):45-54.
doi:10.36244/ICJ.2022.3.6
21. Lencse G, Nagy N. Towards the scalability comparison of the Jool implementation of the 464XLAT and of the MAP-T IPv4aaS technolo-
gies. Int J Commun Syst. 2022;35(18):e5354. doi:10.1002/dac.5354
22. Herbert T, de Bruijn W. Scaling in the Linux networking stack. n.d. [Online]. Available: https://www.kernel.org/doc/Documentation/
networking/scaling.txt
23. Lencse G, Shima K. Performance analysis of SIIT implementations: testing and improving the methodology. Comput Commun. 2020;
156(1):54-67. doi:10.1016/j.comcom.2020.03.034
24. Lencse G. Benchmarking authoritative DNS servers. IEEE Access. 2020;8:130224-130238. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3009141
14 of 15 LENCSE and SZILÁGYI
 10991131, 0, D
ow
nloaded from

info:doi/10.17487/RFC6333
info:doi/10.17487/RFC7597
info:doi/10.17487/RFC7599
info:doi/10.11601/ijates.v9i3.291
info:doi/10.1016/j.comcom.2022.05.028
info:doi/10.36244/ICJ.2022.3.6
info:doi/10.1002/dac.5354
info:doi/10.1016/j.comcom.2020.03.034
info:doi/10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3009141
25. Lencse G, Kov�acs Á, Shima K. Gaming with the throughput and the latency benchmarking measurement procedures of RFC 2544. Int J
Adv Telecommun Electrotech Signals Syst. 2020;9(2):10-17. doi:10.11601/ijates.v9i2.288
26. Lencse G. Benchmarking stateless NAT64 implementations with a standard tester. Telecommun Syst. 2020;75(3):245-257. doi:10.1007/
s11235-020-00681-x
27. Anderson T, Potter AL. Explicit address mappings for stateless IP/ICMP translation. IETF RFC 7757. 2016. 10.17487/RFC7757.
28. NIC Mexico. Jool: SIIT and NAT64. n.d. [Online]. Available: https://www.jool.mx/en/about.html
29. Lencse G, Bazs�o Á. Benchmarking methodology for IPv4aaS technologies: comparison of the scalability of the Jool implementation of
464XLAT and MAP-T. Comput Commun. 2024;219:243-258. doi:10.1016/j.comcom.2024.03.007
30. Lencse G, Shima K. Benchmarking methodology for stateful NATxy gateways using RFC 4814 pseudorandom port numbers. 2024.